


cloupaid AX Alz| =gt BIX| =2 0| A2 W
\ Ti Hinge frame attachment procedure of DYNAMIXEL AX series . Begin with WA.
p FAF2IRIAXD)—REE DT — L ORI %

DYNAMIXEL AXRFI RIS R S 5 1]

|

[ m2x06 ]

W

1. 22 ZH| 2. 20l ASF HZ (WB M2X06) 3, =Tt 2Ef AtO]ol] WA
Prepare parts Fasten screws with the horn(WB M2X06) Insert WA between the frame and motor
BEDER R—UI2RY1) 2—ZHH#E(WB M2X06) TL—LEE—SOMITWAZREA
A PR U2 22 % X HE B 7 B REA £ (WB M2X06) ELEBHES AL ZEEANA

emEEEEEEEEEEEssEESEEsSEEEEESSESSESSEEEESSEESSESSEEESSSSEEEEESSEESSEESEEESSSEESSESSEESEESEESSEEEEESEEEEEEEEEEm---.

J ' Ema
VS ¢
| 55
4. BUOIl WA 5. 2E{Q| KT XA 6. 233 HZ (WB M3X12)
Insert WA into BU Attach to the back side of motor Fasten screws(WB M3X12)
BUICWAZEA E—ADREIHHE RY\) 1—%
WAL A\BU EBREHASE FIRLEE (WBM3X12)
[ ) m
CHo|LtRlMI(AX Al2|=)zt SIX] majlel XA
DYNAMIXEL(AX series) is attached with hinge frame now
FAF2HIL(AXDY—RX) eV D TL— LD FERE
HEEEDYNAMIXEL (AXRTY) 54 4%

SEIO|E(LHALDEA)E 0| 835t0] MM, Anst A3F MZ0| Tks
o Loctite can help reinforce screw tightening
Ti p D81 h R OBER) FERALTHET LIE, BERE SO
R LAfE P R SR K SR AR MR 42 H B2 E

E@@rlrf n0. 37773

DIUM STRENGTH /

[ S S U




AX-12A ID12} ID20| L{ES AtQEtc},
Insert nuts ID1 and ID2 of AX-12A.
AX-12A ID1&ID2I2F YA AT B,
RS AID1FAID2ATAX-12A R HE N2,

BIOLOID GP Assembly Start

dad d d d ddd a dd addd dddd addddddddadddadd adddadadddadddadd adddadddadddaddadddddddg

\
motor
LLLLLLL DYNAMIXEL
AX-12+
J

STEP @

AX-12A D12} ID204| CABLE-102 145l 7}& =&l QIF(FRO4-E120)2 M ZAst £, 715 =2l QIB(FR04-E150)2t M| ZA St}

Connect ID1 and ID2 with CABLE-10, then attach them to chest F(FR04-E120) frame, and then, attach them again to chestB(FR04-E150).

AX-12A ID1&£ID2(ZCABLE-10Z##5 L T, MID 7L — LF (FRO4-E120) EfF#EL 1=, BIDTL— LB (FRO4-E150) &S %,
ZEID1#AID2 £ %R ZXCABLE-10, [l 7 &R %314 F(FRO4-E120) Z J5 1% R &R 1% 4314 B(FRO4-E150) B & #EFRO4-E120 L.,

A & 2Ixlofl 2|/ Do not misalign horn position during attachment/ R—> DL EIEE/ FEMHENMLE, FTEERNBAELERT

( D
[ FRo4-E120 |x1 [ FRO4-E150 [x2 [ cABLE-10 |x2 | WBM2x03|x4 | WBM2x06 |x16
m Robot IE Robot o Robot
' 4 upper side bottom side = upperside ||
Robot
bottom side
. motor U
Ohoragr oo 10
y ————
4 A WB M2x03 |8
[ FRO4-E150 ]
N J

www.robotis.com



BIOLOI

7tz a|Q FoF FRO4-H102 Z3|Q S M| ZASC},

°
@ Attach chest frame and FR04-H102 frame together.
ST E P e o MIDTL—LFEFROA-H102TL —LEHHHET 5.
o [ HIERE R4 FZEEAFRO4-H10218E.
A &9 2|0l 2|/ do not misalign horn position/ 7h—> DALE IZEE/ iEBAEHENLE

-

[ FRo4-H102 [x2 [ wB M2x06 |x8

W
—

.

FR04-H102

AX-12A ID3z} ID40]| LIEE AMRl5lT, FR04-SC101 = 3|l o} ®ZAStC} AX-12A ID52} ID60]| LI ES MRl st}

Insert nut to ID3 and ID4 of AX-12A; afterwards attach them to FR04-SC101 frame. Insert nuts to ID5 and D6 of AX-12A.
AX-12A ID3&LID4IZFyh%EHEAL. FRO4-SCI01TL—LEHHIET D, AX-12A IDSEID6IZFVhEEAT S,

12 NS AID3FIDAMAX-12AH, SAEHENZERESIFRO4-SC101ZE M4 £, EIDSHID6HIHENEE,

W
—
(L
O
(>

[FRoasciot|x2 [WBM2x06]x8 (1)x16




® AX-12A ID3z} ID5, ID42} ID6S | ZEtC},
STE P @ Attach ID3 to ID5 and D4 to ID6.
@ AX-12A ID3&ID5, ID4LID6%HHEFET B,

® ZID3iE#EIIDS5, IDAZERERIID6.

BIOLOID

4 N\
WB M2x06 |x8
\\§ J
o & m3|Q(FRO4-E180)2 AIRE MZstD, 31X =a|Q(FR04-H102)2} M Z 5t}
ST E P ® Attach screw to FR04-E180(hand frame), then attach them (FR04-H102) hinge frame.
o FOIL—L(FRO4-E180)Z RV a—TH#ifEL T, EX P TL—L(FRO4-H102) LiHHET B,
o iFIRLETIEIEEIFRO4-E180(FEBEEM) L, ARIFEIERED S 85E 4 (FR04-H102) £,
4 N\
[ FRO4-E180 %2 [ FRO4-H102 [x2 | wB M2x03|x16 [ WB M2.5x04 [x8
FRO4-E180
WB M2x03
i y
WB M2.5x04 -
FE®
. J

www.robotis.com




BIOLOI

o T FF0| &8 HZstn, S =2l MAFCE

e Attach hand to arm, then attach to body frame.

STEP o o MOBHCTERRLT. HIL—LERET 5.
o FHB/AMFEERERFEL, ABEETIERER SHEREL.
=3 B 1 EX/ referto tip 1/ $83IEVMES R/ SRR (p.14)

p
[Wem2x06 |16 [WBMaxi2|x4 (@0)x4 (@A)xs

DYNAMIXEL
o

STEP ©

P EL R

Xaldlsk

LTHST

o X{0|ZMIAM e} HElZI(FRO4-E191), 512] =2 QI(FRO-E131)2 M| ZAStCH,

® Attach gyroscope board and FR04-E191 bracket to FR04-E131 back frame.
o TrAAt Y —ET S YR (FRO4-E191) EDTL—L (FRO-E131) &#H4E 9 5.
o [§PEIRIRFIFROA-E109 i1 He B FERTIZE 14 (FRO4-E131) .

0fl 39|/ Be sure the gyro sensor has been assembled in correct directionen/ Uv 4 At —DHA L TRZISEE/ FERBIMELE SR

-

| Gyro [x1 | FRO4-E131 [x1 | FR04-E191 [x2 x2 [cABLE-DMS]x2 | wBM2x03 |x2 | WB M2x08 [x4

CABLE-DMS

= Robot
Frontside =

Backside

~




STEP ©

et 2|l ot S1X] =2y l(FRO4-H101)S MZ St

Attach foot frame and FR04-H101 frame together.
BOEDIL—LEELDDTL—L(FROA-HI0) 54T 5,
RIS E R FIFROA-HT0 1 EREHHIRIE.

BIOLOID

4 )
| FRO4-E160 [x2 [ FRo4-H101 [x2 [ wB M2x03 |x12
| h o
LY
FR04-H101
e .
" i WB M2x03 | |3
e | FRO4-E160 | - .
- J
o AX-18A D158} ID160]| LIEE AtQ|5tm, F7ol N2 LIES AtQlst 5, Co|upaldint & st}
@ InsertnutstoID15 and ID16 of AX-18A; insert N2 nuts to F7. Afterward attach F7 to DYNAMIXEL.
STE P @ AX-18A ID15&ID16I=FVhEHAL T, FIIIN2F I ERALIRITF A FIU L EFHHET B,
o SIBEHAAZISHRS AHID15FID16MAX-18AL, HEN2ZEHRENEIF7. Z/FI§F74#E N ZIDYNAMIXEL,
4 )
@2 [wemaos]x8 ( x22 ({@)x2
- J

www.robotis.com




BIOLOI

AX-18A ID172} ID180Y| HEE AQl5tn, 32 A Z2||Ql(FR04-X101)2} M ZASHCH,

Insert nuts to ID 17 and ID18 of AX-18A, then attach to FR04-X101 cross frame.

AX-18A ID17&ID18IZF Y &AL T, VAR TL— L (FRO4-X101) EHFfET %o
2R RIS AID17FID18HIAX-18A L, AREEEIFRO4-X1013X X B &4 L,

STEP @

-

[ FRo4-x101 |x2 | wB M2x06 [x12 @x16

FR04-X101

btz clolLtald S HAsto] g f& =2 S s

Attach foot to DYNAMIXEL then attach to ankle.
ROBEFAFTIVRIIERHELT. BEDIAEHAILTD,
EHIEEZZIDYNAMIXELE, SREEZERIBXT L.

=02

p
[ wB M2x06 |x22 [ wB M3x10 [x2 x2 x2




&5 FE7} ol2| =3 (FR04-H120)2 M Z st

@ Attach ankle and FR04-H120 foot frame together.
STE P @ BEHDES ERDTL—L (FROA-H120) 45459 %,
1§ IR X T AR FIFRO4-H120.2 &83% LA HRIE.
Z8 B 1 EE refer to tip 1/ I EVMESR/ SRR (p.14)

BIOLOID

e N\
| FRO4-H120 |x2 | wB M2x06 | x8 [ wWB M3x12 |x2 x2 x4
?.
FR04-H120
R Y4
& ‘ ® .
WB M3x12 |
y e
\_ J
o AX-18AID131z} ID140{| FRO4-SC110 Zai| QIS #|Zstct,
® Attach legs and FR04-SC110 frame(with AX-18A) together.
STEP ® AX-18A ID13&ID14[ZFR04- SC1107L—LE##ET 5.
o A4S AHID13FAID14KIAX-18A%E EFRO4-SCT10:& .
e )
[FRO4-5C110|x2 [ wB M2x06 [ %20 [ wB M3x12 |2 x2 ><4 @X12
. J

www.robotis.com



BIOLOI

® AX-18A D11, ID122} CI2| -5 | Zst 5, AX-18A D9, ID102 FRO4-HC1102} A ZStCt, ID92} ID100]| CABLE-145 2l np ZHo| oA Sto}

@ AttachID11and ID12 of AX-18A to legs; attach each FR04-HC110 frame to ID9 and ID10 of AX-18A, then attach to legs. Connect ID9 and ID10 with CABLE-14 as shown below.
ST E P @ o AX-18AID11, ID12&RiIER & #fEL 7= . AX-18A ID9, ID10ZFRO4-HC110&4H#E S 5, IDILID10D CABLE-14% . BID &3IZH##7 T %,

o {445 AID11ID12MAX-18AEHREIBEES, Z/EIEFAFRO4-HC110% 3IiEE|4S AIDIFIDI0KIAX-18A, 444w AIDIFNID103N El % £ CABLE-14,

x2] B 1 &Z/ referto tip 1/ #IEVMESIB/ SEIRR1 (p.14)
e a
[FRo4-HC110{x2 [ CABLE-14 [x2 |wB M2x06 |x28 @xzs

CABLE-14

o ZSTEICE|FEE MEsS.

® Attach body and legs together.

o [RIKERD LHIEEHERET Do

o FEIKESMBEIERE &,

=2 Bl 1 &=X/ refertotip 1/ #iIEMES B/ S#48R1 (p.14)

[ wB M2x03 | %8 [ wB M2x06 [x8 | M3x12 [x2 x2 @x4

-
21 0
-

o
j

@

3
.

-~
e
-

J
-

‘OR
=

® 1y ¢
-




BIOLOID

2 £ 5|m40i| PR10-SPACER-011} BATTERY COVER-B(F60)2 #ZtC},
Attach PR10-SPACER-01 (body’s back) and BATTERY COVER-B(F60) together.
A{K7SEIZPR10-SPACER-01&£BATTERY COVER-B (F60) Z##$5 9 5.
1¥PR10-SPACER-01 (8K F /9% &F)FABATTERY COVER-B (F60)iE##7E — 2.

STEP ®

4 )

| PR10-SPACER-01 |x2 x2 @XS @xz

| PR10-SPACER-01 |
\. J

CM-5102 22 51949| 7}4 =a)|Q)(FRO4-E150)0| K25t 11, CABLE-DMSE CM-51001] @1Zitc} (XS : CM-510 3 ZE / Y : CM-510 4 ZE)
Attach the CM-510 controller to FR04-E150 (body back frame), Connect the gyroscope sensor with 5P cable to the CM-510. (X axis : CM-510 port 3/Y axis : CM-510 port 4)
CM-510%A7 Ry M OEEDHIIL— L (FRO4- E150) | &L . CABLE-DMSECM-5101#t9 %, (XEA:OM-510 3FAR—h / YEA:OM-510 4FHR—)

1CM-510ZE 2 #1838 A 75 T RIBIERIZE 14 (FRO4-E150), #ECABLE-DMSEZEZICM-510. (X% : CM-510893S3%0 /Y4 © CM-510894S % 0)

STEP ®

( 2
[ cm-510 [x2 | wB M2x06 | x4

PORT 3 (IIl)
X axis cable

(Robot front cable)

PORT 4 (1l11)
Y axis cable

(Robot back cable)

FRONT BACK

- Y axis / Robot Backside

www.robotis.com




BIOLOI

CABLE-10Z 0|&3510{ ID42} ID6, ID32} ID52 9124511, CABLE-18S 0| 235101 ID22} ID4, D12} ID3S Q1A StC}
Connect ID4 and ID6; ID3 and ID5 with CABLE-10 each pair. Connect ID2 and ID4; ID1 and ID3 with CABLE-18.
CABLE-10%F|FAL T. ID4&ID6, ID3LID5Z #E#ELFE T, CABLE-18%FIFAL T, ID2£ID4, ID1&ID3FERELET .
{8 A L4 (CABLE-10),1§1D451D6,ID3 51D5 4> 5 #8i%, {5 F L4 (CABLE-18),1$ID251D4,1D151D343 581

STEP ®

e “
| CABLE-10 [x2 | CABLE-18 |x2

CABLE-10 CABLE-18
CABLE-18
. 4
1, CABLE-102 0|25}0{ CM-510z} ID9, CM-5102} ID102 4Z5tc}, 2. CABLE-14Z 023510 ID9g} ID11, D107} ID122 4 Z i),
3. CABLE-142 0|23}0] ID112} ID13, ID129} ID142 iZ3tc}, 4 CABLE-182 0|23t0{ D132} ID15, ID142} ID162 1 ZsiC},
5, CABLE-14E 0|23}0 ID152} ID17, ID161} ID182 4ZsiC},
1. Connect ID9 to CM-510 and ID10 to CM-510 with CABLE-10. 2. Connect ID9 and ID11; D10 and ID12 with CABLE-14 each pair.
3. Connect ID11 and ID13; D12 and ID14 with CABLE-14 each pair. 4. Connect ID13 and ID15; D14 and ID16 with CABLE-18 each pair.
5.Connect ID15 and ID17; D16 and ID18 with CABLE-14 each pair.
1.CABLE-10%F|FAL T. CM-510&£ID9, CM-510&£1D10% 1459 %, 2.CABLE-14%{# AL TID9&ID11, ID10&ID12IZ#E45 S B,
3.CABLE-14%F|fAL T.ID11&ID13, ID12&ID14% 45T 5, 4.CABLE-18%FIFAL T, ID13&ID15, ID14&ID16% 85T 5.
5.CABLE-14%{# AL T.ID15&ID17. ID16£ID18% #5595,
1. fEFA £ CABLE-10, JI$ID9F0ID104> A ZE#EEICM-510E. 2. {EFFEZCABLE-14, 1§ID95ID1148i%, ID105ID124Hi%,
3. fEFAEZCABLE-14, 1§ID115ID13#Hi%, ID125ID1448i%, 4. {EFEZCABLE-18, 1§ID135ID1548i%, ID1451D161HiE,
5. {EFAELZCABLE-14, 1§ID155ID17#8i%, ID165ID184E%.
4 N\

| CABLE-10 [x2 | CABLE-14 |x6 | CABLE-18 |x2

CABLE-18




ofzff a2iz} 20| A0l S 2 (F55)E 0|Bstod viME Falstct,

Following the illustration below, organize the wiring with the cable holder (F55).
TORD LS —T LS —(F55) AL TREERIEY 5,
REBTENREE, FEBRETRKZEERFS5)A.

STEP €D

BIOLOID

e N
| WB M2x03 |x8 | B M2x06 |4 x6
WB M2x06
\_ J
e N
| wB M2x03 | x4 [ WB M2x06 |8 x6
\. J

www.robotis.com



BIOLOI

Ma| =2} LED BOARDE A|Zstct o2 =3l ot 7t&=el|QlS #MZA5ta, 5P CABLES CM-510 58 ZEe} ¢4Z45HC}

&
ST E P @ ® Attach head frame and LED Board. Attach head frame to chest frame, the connect a 5P-CABLE to port 5 of the CM-510.

BEMIL—LELED BOARDEHET 5, BEDTL—LEMTIL—LEH#HEL. 5P CABLEOCM-510 5&R—N T 5,
1K ERIE R ANLEDIRARIE, 1 kIR MR G, ARIESHEKEREEICM-51005S K0 L,

A 5P 70| £ gtsko]| 32|/ attention to the direction of 5P-CABLE/ 5P —J )LD RAIEIEE/ EE5$THEN AT
-

N
[ sP-cABLE-15 |x6 [ FRO4-E175 |6 [ LED BOARD |x6 x4 | WB M2x03 |x4 | wB M2x08 [x2

FRO04-E175 m WB M2x08

I:SP-CABLE-1 B €

PORT 5 (II111)
CM-510 right side
(LED BOARD)

o HHE{2| 70| S(CABLE-BAT)S CM-5100f 4Z5tw, BHE|2| S HZE 4 AS R[St (HEIZ| 0|22 SS B2 S2AIA HZsHH, 25S
tHE{2|E Y=5lm, CABLE-BATS} HE{Z| S AT

@ Connect the battery cable (CABLE-BAT) to the CM-510. (Tip : run the CABLE-BAT under the body to maintain better wiring organization)
Connect the other end of CABLE-BAT to the battery pack cable.

® /\yT!)—7—7 )L (CABLE-BAT) ZCM-5101THEKEL . / W T — G TED &SI EET B0 (1 W7 ) —r—T IVERDFIEBS € TR L. ToEY LR ATRE
NyT1)—%%7%E LT, CABLE- BATENYTIE RT3,

o iZFLith A2 (CABLE-BAT)ZEH£ZICM-510E, (1R7R : I§CABLE-BATH BEN BA NGRS EENHTEUR)
1 CABLE-BATHY 5 —imiE 2| it A a2k £,

N
CABLE-BAT |x1 | BATTERY [x1

s guunn®®®®

,
F




Complete Assembly

p Attack

BIOLOID

www.robotis.com



Do

BIOLOI
FRAME

ARRANGEMENT

ID MAP

S

[ i, FRO4-E175

FR04-E120
FRO04-H102

FRO4-SC101
R o )
eal _FR04-H102

|
® s | FRO4-E180
i

FRO04-H120

FRO04-E160

FR04-X101

ID *

H,

motor

'IDv
K

‘motor




BIOLOID
OPTION(GRIPPER)

[Z2|m F=H] ofzff a2int 20| AX-12A ID7S 0|B5}0{ RE% J2|H S XSk, AX-12A ID8S 0|&310 2% J2|H = SUsHA| =St
[Optional gripper mounting] Follow the diagram below. Assemble the right gripper using AX-12A ID7, and assemble the left gripper in the same way using AX-12A ID8.
[FV R —EBITORD LI, AX -12A DTEFIAL T, BT ) v/ —%AH3I T, IDsEFIALTERID ST v/ ATERICLSITHAAIL TS,
[LA3EN] TR AR, #A%RSAID7THAX-12AEEE MR, FA%HS HID8HIAX-12AH 2 4 K #E T,
=2 &1 &=/ refertotip 1/ #AIIEV MES R/ S#£4RR1 (p.14)
4 )

@x24 | wB M2x06 [x32 | FRO4-E170 |x2 | FRO4-E171 |x2 | FR04-5101 [x2 | FR04-H102 [x2

=N

3

W B

www.robotis.com






